REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST

People's Republic of China Project Name: Henan Flood Emergency Rehabilitation and Recovery Project—Xinxiang Component Loan No.: L0543A Project ID No.: P000543

Assignment Name: Project Management Support Consulting Services Contract No.: XXPMO-Services-01

The Government of the People's Republic of China has applied for a loan from the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (hereinafter referred to as "AIIB") to finance the Henan Flood Emergency Rehabilitation and Recovery Project—Xinxiang Component ("the Project"), and intends to utilize a part of the loan for the Project Management Support consulting services.

The Project Management Support consulting services ("Services") include the selection of Project Management Consulting Consultant. The scope of the Project to be implemented is distributed in Xinxiang City, Weihui City, Huixian City, Xinxiang County, Huojia County, Yanjin County, Yuanyang County and other flood affected areas, mainly to carry out post-disaster reconstruction and upgrading of water conservancy infrastructure, transportation infrastructure, municipal infrastructure, emergency capacity building, and strengthening of institutional capacity, etc. It includes river dredging and desilting, embankment restoration and protection, bank slope renovation and ecological restoration, reconstruction of bridges and ancillary facilities along the river, restoration of roads and ancillary facilities, repair and improvement of pumping stations and drainage pipes, reconstruction of public transportation infrastructure and emergency command center sites, and further to build an information system for emergency command center, basic supporting system, emergency early warning information release system, emergency command information network and mobile emergency command center, and also purchase information software and hardware equipment, electric buses, emergency rescue command vehicles, emergency capacity equipment and services to strengthen the project management. The services are expected to start from 2022 to 2026.

Project Management Office for the Henan Flood Emergency Rehabilitation and Recovery Project – Xinxiang Component now invites eligible Consultants to submit their Expression of Interest in providing the Services. Interested Consultants shall provide related information and documents demonstrating that they have the required qualifications and relevant experience to perform the Services. The following qualifications will be considered as the criteria in shortlisting Consultants:

- i) The Consultant shall, since 2013, have successfully undertaken at least three similar project management consulting services contracts for projects funded by international financial organizations.
- ii) The Consultant's capacity to mobilize a team for the execution of these services.

The Consultants may associate with other Consultants in the form of a joint venture, or select a proper sub-consultant to enhance their qualifications.

Documents required include the following, but not limited thereto:

i) Legal name of the Consultant and its business licenses;

ii) Contact person and details (address, phone numbers, and email address);

iii) Consultant's general profile, or brochures;

iv) Description of its organization structure, staffing situation and facilities;

v) General listing of performed projects for the last ten years, including the completed and the on-going projects;

vi) Other documentation as Consultant finds necessary to demonstrate its capability and competency to perform the assignments;

vii) Intention to form a Joint Venture.

The attention of interested Consultants shall be drawn to article 5.9 of the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank's *PROCUREMENT POLICY* dated January 2016 and related policy on conflict of interest set force in *INTERIM OPERATIONAL DIRECTIVE ON Procurement Instructions for Recipients* dated June 2, 2016.

A Consultant will be selected in accordance with the Quality Cost Based Selection (QCBS) method as described in the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank's INTERIM OPERATIONAL DIRECTIVE ON Procurement Instructions for Recipients.

Further information can be obtained at the address below during office hours from 09:30 to 11:30 and 14:30 to 17:00 hours (Beijing time) from Monday through Friday.

Expressions of Interest (one in Chinese and one in English) must be delivered in a written form to the address below (by mail or by e-mail) by May 10, 2022.

Attn: Mr. Ll Kunyi

Project Management Office for the Henan Flood Emergency Rehabilitation and Recovery Project – Xinxiang Component

Address: No.698 East Jinsui Road, Hongqi District, Xinxiang, Henan, P.R.China

Tel: 0086-373-3688776

Email: ythdk888@126.com